- 1 HB584
- 2 198707-1
- 3 By Representative Shedd (N & P)
- 4 RFD: Local Legislation
- 5 First Read: 07-MAY-19

1	198707-1:n:04/04/2019:KBH/tj LSA2019-694
2	
3	
4	
5	
6	
7	
8	
9	A BILL
10	TO BE ENTITLED
11	AN ACT
12	
13	Relating to Cullman County; to amend Section 11 of
14	Act 81-599 of the 1981 Regular Session (Acts 1981, p. 1002),
15	relating to the distribution of the 1981 sales and use tax; to
16	further provide for a portion of the distribution of the
17	proceeds to the Cullman County Fire Association Training
18	Center.
19	BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF ALABAMA:
20	Section 1. Section 11 of Act 81-599 of the 1981
21	Regular Session (Acts 1981, p. 1002), is amended to read as
22	follows:
23	"Section 11. The proceeds of any taxes herein
24	authorized to be levied shall be distributed as follows:
25	"(1) 45 percent to the general fund of the City of
26	Cullman .

1			" (2	2) 15	per	cent	to	the	general	fund	of	Cullman
2	County	to	be	used	bv	the	Cour	ntv (Commissio	on ; .		

- "(3) 15 percent to the Cullman County Commission to the credit of the road fund?.
- 5 "(4) 10 percent to the Cullman County Commission for 6 use by the Cullman County Board of Education 7.
 - "(5) 10 percent to the municipalities of Cullman County, except Cullman, to be distributed on a population basis; and.

"(6) 5 <u>a. Five</u> percent to the rural volunteer fire departments of the county, to be equally distributed among the following volunteer fire departments in Cullman County:

Arkadelphia, Baileyton, Battle Ground, Berlin, Bethsadia,

Bremen, Cold Springs, Crane Hill, Dodge City, Fairview, Garden City, Gold Ridge, Good Hope, Holly Pond, Johnson Crossing,

Jones Chapel, Joppa, Logan, Loretto, Providence, Sardis,

Trimble, Walter, and West Point.

"b. The Hanceville Fire Department and the Cullman County Fire Association Training Center shall also receive a share of such the proceeds equal to that received by each said volunteer fire department. Additionally, volunteer fire departments may be designated to receive funds hereunder by resolution of the Cullman County Commission upon the recommendation of the Cullman County Volunteer Fire Department Association and the Cullman office of the Alabama Forestry Commission."

Section 2. This act shall become effective on the first day of the third month following its passage and approval by the Governor, or its otherwise becoming law.